

JEFFERY M. WOLTKAMP, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY



ASSISTANT AUDITOR – CONTROLLER Jian Ou-Yang, CPA CHIEF DEPUTIES Randipa Gauba – Accounting Zaakir J. Akhtar, CPA – Internal Audit Lori Rolleri – Payroll Stanley Lawrence – Property Tax

Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin 44 No. San Joaquin St., Suite 627 Stockton, CA 95202

Dear Board Members:

We have reviewed the accompanying special-purpose *Statement of Assets* of the San Joaquin County Treasurer's Investment Funds as of September 30, 2024 in accordance with the Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services (SSARS) issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA). All information included in the County Treasury's *Statement of Assets* is the representation of the management of the San Joaquin County Treasurer's Office.

A review consists principally of inquiries of Treasury personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data. It is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

The accompanying special-purpose *Statement of Assets* was prepared in compliance with Government Code Section 26920(a) as discussed in Note 1.c and is not intended to be a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying special-purpose *Statement of Assets* in order for it to be in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Supervisors, Treasury Oversight Committee, Treasury management, and Auditor-Controller. It is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Respectfully submitted,

ey Notiting Jeffery Woltkamp, CPA

Jeffery Woltkamp, CPA Auditor-Controller March 6, 2025

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR-INVESTMENT FUNDS STATEMENT OF ASSETS As of September 30, 2024

	Book Value
Cash in Treasury	\$ 82,864
Primary Bank Account	\$ 20,409,978
Bank Deposits	\$ 138,199,701
Investments Held in Treasury:	
Joint Powers Authority Programs	1,210,000,000
Local Agency Investment Fund	1,000,000
Commercial Paper	602,893,885
Medium Term Notes	53,901,687
Muncipal Bonds	24,956,158
Supranational	464,150,357
US Treasuries	120,245,914
Federal Agencies	2,926,938,056
Total Investments Held in Treasury	\$ 5,404,086,057
Total Cash and Investments Held in Treasury	\$ 5,562,778,600
Interest Receivable	45,920,938
Total Assets	\$ 5,608,699,538

See Review Report The accompanying note is an integral part of this financial statement

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY TREASURY NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS September 30, 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Financial Reporting Entity

In accordance with Government Code (GC) §27000, the Treasurer of the County of San Joaquin (County) has the fiduciary responsibility of receiving and keeping safely "all money belonging to the County and all other money directed by law to be paid to him and apply and pay it out, rendering the account as required by law".

According to GC §53607, the County Treasurer, as delegated by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) and legislative body of other agencies, has the authority and responsibility to invest or reinvest funds so deposited with the County Treasury. This authority and responsibility are renewable annually and were first formalized by County Ordinance Section 2-2951 in March 1996. The Investment Policy renewal for calendar year 2024 was approved on November 28, 2023 (Board Order B-23-606).

Pursuant to GC §27130 - §27137, the BOS has established a County Treasury Oversight Committee to review and monitor the Investment Policy. Committee membership includes the Treasurer-Tax Collector, Auditor-Controller, Assistant County Administrator, Superintendent of Schools, and a non-County representative.

The Pool is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as an investment company.

b. <u>Treasury's Investment Strategy</u>

The County Treasury's investment strategy for the Pool is to maintain the principal and to provide sufficient cash to meet disbursement needs. The cash flow needs of the Pool members are monitored daily to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained to meet the needs of participants. The County Treasury's basic investment strategy is to buy and hold, to a designated maturity, high quality fixed income investments.

The investment pool participants are classified into two major groups, "Superior Court, Schools and Local Board Districts" and "County Funds". The Superior Court is governed by the State's Administrative Office of the Courts, and the Schools and Local Board Districts represent all school districts and special districts governed by local boards within the County of San Joaquin. These entities are either required by law or have chosen to maintain funds with the County Treasurer.

County Funds include all of the County's operating and trust funds, the County's clearing (holding) accounts, and special districts funds controlled by the County BOS. The Un-apportioned Interest Earnings Trust Fund, a County holding fund, is presented separately on the financial statements to provide an accounting of the operational results of the pool investment.

c. Financial Statement Presentation

The accompanying special-purpose Statement of Assets was prepared for the purpose of presenting the total assets of the Treasury pursuant to GC §26920(a) and is not intended to be a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, note disclosures required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, an amendment to GASB Statement No. 3, are not presented, since such disclosures are not required by GC §26920(a).